- SEC. 55. Section two hundred ninety-five point four (295.4), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines five (5) and seven (7), the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- 1 SEC. 56. Section two hundred ninety-nine point seventeen 2 (299.17), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines six 3 (6) and ten (10) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof 4 the word "regents".
- SEC. 57. Section two hundred ninety-nine point nineteen (299.19), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line five (5) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 58. Section two hundred ninety-nine point twenty-three (299.23), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines one (1), two (2) and eleven (11) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 59. Wherever in the statutes reference is made to the state board of education, other than in this act, said reference shall be changed to a reference to the state board of regents and the code editor is directed to effect the change.

Approved May 6, 1955.

## CHAPTER 132

## SCHOOL FOR HANDICAPPED CHILDREN

H. F. 376

AN ACT relating to the admission of severely handicapped children to the school for severely handicapped children at the State University of Iowa at Iowa City, Iowa.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section two hundred sixty-three point ten (263.10), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking "less than three nor" in line two (2) thereof.
  - Approved March 18, 1955.

## CHAPTER 133

## TEACHERS COLLEGE TUITION

H. F. 383

AN ACT to amend section two hundred sixty-eight point three (268.3), Code 1954, to increase the maximum tuition payments that may be charged school districts for pupils attending the campus laboratory school at Iowa State Teachers College.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 Section 1. Section two hundred sixty-eight point three (268.3), 2 Code 1954, is amended by striking from line eleven (11) the words